17371747757 e

ElSPE Y

A IR B YE

SUPER HIGH-SPEED OVERLOCK
SEWING MACHINE

£ A % BA
Operation Manual

= 4 B M

Atlas of Parts



T 1Ak 5 R G PR 2 6 B 2 W LB S S HLOEE DB ). I R AH B ) 15,
PR (R APLA IR Z PERR R IE AR RE BT G . St B R R B S8 L i
WA R, EREAER MR N DIEZ EA N £ 510, A Al LAHFSIARLAE.

Thank you very much for using our Ultra High speed, Straight Needle, Overlock Safety Stitcn
Machinc. Before operating this machine, please study this book thoroughly, understand the functions
and features of the machine. Then it will help you to increase your sewing efficiency and quality.

ATTENTION: Because this is an ultra high speed machine. Do not run it before filling oil and
making sure the correct turection of motor.

M /00l

/0t j.

MO
Py

1. RAHLETH SRR 2 B U & A 2B, 07 R LR LR BRI, HlG
B IM 5 AL M 2 BB A 100mm, 2Pt Smm,

2, KRB T /o, HRTRMEHRINE TR,

3, BWEHMTRERERAR.

4, LB DR F R BIGREF T, B Z R B LU FINRE F410mmbe, a4 55k

AR EFEEMEL WA ERICE BRI,

1. Install the machine according to the table cut-out diagram, Cushion Rubber and Rest Board as enc-
losed. In case of semi-submerged, the distance between Needle plate top surface and Table Top is
about 100mm, and for fully-submerged is about Smm.

2. Setting the pedal of clutch motor to the left side and the pedal of presser foot lift at right ride.

3. Install the cloth waste chute, thread stand as parts list.

4. Be sure the motor turning direction is clockwise. And the belt can be pressed inward about 10mm.

NOTE: The dimensions of motor pulley and sewing speed are shown in Table 1.

DS

FHLBLAERY BN ZRME R PR SEE20%WEEeR, RiomiEtipeis
P m s,

Please run the new machine in the first four at 20% less speed than maximum. Then replace the
new oil and threafter the machine may be operated up to maxim um speed.

-1~



—. EEHZEN B
RRRREABETR,  LACLAEHI PYITHE 2 o o dt  E P MOBILA 10uE SGIP ™ R 4 Z Ll
A B R RATAL T-hds T ZBRIE], KA E AR A,
— AEmZER @2
CRHRZ AT IES, T e SRR
CAERAPLES Ay, T TR PO AN AL R 2900 A H T — K.
AL FONRAT IR, NRER A HIGE MEY, R .
=, $t2ZR%H
- fE R ek
1. Lubrication Fig.1
Remove Screw A and fill in enclosec ultra high speed lubricate oil (or similar to Mobil#10, Esso#32)
until the top of Oil Level indicator between two lines of Oil Level Sight Window, Then replace Screw A.
When the machine is operated for the first time is was idle for a long time, please be sure to oil the
top of the needle holder, guide, upper looper guide etc . before operating the machine.
2. Drainage Fig.2
Remove Screw A and drain out the oil then cplace Screw A.
For keeping the good iubrication and machine life. please replace the new oil when the new machine
has been operating over four weeks, And after that, change oil every four months.
This machine has been tixed with oil filer, Please clean it every month or replace a new one if nec-

essary.
3. Needle Cooling Lubrication-Silicon oil.

B B R B AR A TEA SRR, iR SR ILEHTA, B R4 84 RS
MR
Refer to the sewing type you need for correct threading. Any incorrect threading may cause thread break,
uneven stitches or skip stitches etc.

U {480 51648 F / For seamtype 516 only L f#t42% 13 )1] / For four thread only




I /Fig.5

LR IR G AU AR MR RR R . TR, £, HHI MBS AR 2 R
The thread tension be adjusted according to sewing fabric, thickness, sewing thread, seam width,
stitch length etc. Therfore the pressurc of the Tension Nuts or Thread Guides must be adjusted in each
individual case.
—, FEMZEEEE BS
© SR - TR DB SR B 2Rl 3 78 Vil 4R
O R PR R AL £
B Rt kS Rk 2 I NRAVE 2 38
s DU ST BUSR 4
1.Tension Nuts Adjustment. Fig.5
- The tension Nut Dcontrols the double chain needle thread
or left side overlock ncedle thread.
+ The tension Nut &)controls the double chain looper thread.
+ The tension Nut @ controls the overlock necdle thread.
+ The tension Nul @ controls the upper looper thread.
+ The tension Nut @ controls the lower looper thread.

=, SHERHXE Eo

- ARG 77504, 512, S14), WBOOB Em Tim, 40 550385051, HOOK 4
i B,

C RO R . AR IR D R .

2. Needle Thread Control Fig.6

In case of sewing type 504,512,&514, push Thread guide@and @to lowest point. and up to
highest point fo sewing type 503,505.

Note: The (+) direction is for more needle thread tension, and the {-) dircction is for less needle thread
tension.

=, AftEg&xi A7

CFREE AT ANS12, 5042 L B ER AN, BOROSEBEERELAY, HBAHA
A503, 504, S14K a5 BER AN, HOROIHER REMNN

MELFIBDMT:

Am: BEMEZE B T CHA: 485512

B 5 2k S

D B efhsrek  Efc% M8 + IR AR S, R28D.

/% /Fig.6

-3 -



3. Looper thread Control Fig.7

For sewing type 512, when Upper Looper is extremely left, push takeup @ and @ at the position
as the chain line(-—---).

In case of sewing tupe 503, &505, When Upper Looper moves to lowest, set Take up D and @
at the position as the continuous line (-----).

Adjust thread guide ® as follow. Point A-for stretchy thread is used.

Point B--for seaming and blindstitch hemming. Point C--for seaming tupe 512.

Adjust Thread guide @ as follows.

Point D--for stretchy thead is used. Point E--for seaming and blindstitch hemming.

NOTE: The direction is for morc thread in sewing seam, and the direction is for less thead in
sewing seam.

M, REELRORIZEXR HES
IEM AR MR R A L A SRS AN, AR R THRIZRm, B
"R 22 255 A MR 3 (k) BL I £ e g 2R R
4. Chain Looper Thread Cam Control Fig.8
‘When the needle moves to its highest position, the right corner of the Thread Cam @ matchs with
the upper surface of Thread Guide Bracket®.
oosen scrwe @ and adjust the thread cam @ as clockwise is late for timing of looper thread cam,

Mg MR, ELEZ AR iHE.

PR T I RS e AR B FAE, B SRR T B R BOT I .
The stitch length adjustment is made accoring to the sewing fabric, differential feed ratio etc.
Keep pushing the Push Botton enter deep inside.

Keep pressing the Push Botton and match the desired stitch length which is shown on the pulley
with the indicating point of Belt Cover.

BREE Pl E H#H4E 4 1 /Pulley scale
Maxidiff Machine
ratio type 1 2 3 4 5 6 7
1:2 #4%/Seaming 1 1.5 2 2.5 3 35 3.8
1:3 #1¥R/Shirring 0.7 1 1.4 1.7 2 2.3 2.5
1:1.3 BUEih/Sergin| 1.6 2:3 3.1 39 4.7 54 59
1:4 $§ih118/Special| 0.6 0.9 12 1.5 1.8 2.1 1




1 /Fig.8 & /Fig.10

AEHDC+27 R I AR Z 5t BETHE 4 O T,
PR 2 LR KR, MR KWW H T,
- TR @,

Please use DCX?27 or equivalent needle size.

Loosen Screw@Dand remove the old needie.

Insert the needle which long groove faces you and push it up deep into the needle hole until it
stops and tighten Screw @.

LT BZ@a KT8 s i, WIARRH 2 pak, .2 Wi,

VR R T B AR S i O 85 BIR 22 O NARS B0 7 10 B SR AR, Rz MO, R e fal
R D.

I FMEH C ZRME N RAIRI2E X 1. 350 e A ZARI2UL LR, AT
Rk 5 1:0.7.

The differential feed ratio is the ratio of movements between Main Feed Dog and Ditterential feed
dog, when the movement of ain feed dog is biffer than differential feed dog, the fabric be stretched
in sewing . Othereise the fabric be shrinked.

Loosen Nut Mthen rurn screw @in clockwise for stretching the fabric, and in reverse direction for
shrinking the fabric then tighten Nut@ . '

Note: When the furface of adjusting level @ be set at the scale @Dthe deffercntial feed ratio is 1:1, and
if it be set over the scale its ratio can be adjustable up to 1:07.

§4] ¥ /Scale 1 2 3 4 5

@n
20 1:13] - |1:0.711:0.9i1:1.1]1:1.3 /
BEEE 12 11070 10 [ral17] 12
Differen-
tial Feed 1:3 | t:1 |1:1.5] 1:2 [1:2.5] 1:3
ratio 1:4 [1:1.1]1:1.6(1:2.3|1:2.8[1:3.3

M/ Fig. 11




—. fFEtiEz E12
Wi BT ER R, £ RGN E
WFCAA B A FHR IR, bR

BL2E49.5-9.7mm (fHL i FLHLAE Hy10.8 \ \ﬁ
-11.0mm), BEHI 77 4 2 Le A7 ik

HI#50.3-0.3mm, {HA £ T B i A
& 1.2mm,

HOR EHEN AP IR 22 DAERE DL T4 g;;:gi-; . ——
AIE R, R PR M TR R AL
fidh e, VAERTRECRA RS2 @ LUR A5 RE,

BT BIR SR, R EEIRE ERES RS RE O,

1. Needle and Needle Plate Fig.12

When the Needle moves to the highest position, the distance between needle point (left needle if
two needle) and needle plate is 9.5-9.7mm for standard lift machine or 10.8-11.0mm for high lift ma-
chine, Each needle must centers in each needle slot of Nedle plate. The right needle musted ahead ab-
out 0.2-0.3mm than left needle. And the distance between the needle point (right needle if two needle)
to needle slot of Needle Plate or presser foot is 1.2mm.

Slightly loosen Screw@Dof Needle Drive Crank.  Rotate the pulley to check if needle center in
each needle slot of needle plate. or you may lossen screw @and adjust needle holder.

Rotate the pulley for removing the needle to the highest position, tap the Needle Holder guide
until the correct needle height is obtained. Tighten screw(@ .

=, EEstSHZRE B

Y RSB ER LM, AR SR OR4.5-5.0mm, BEHRH AR E RO &S e
Rim £y S5.5-6.0mm.

2. Upper Looper {Spreader) and Needle Fig.13

When the Upper (spreader) moves to the extremely left, the distance between the point of looper
(spreader) and center line of needle is 4.5-5.0, for 1 needle (spreader) to center line of left needle is
5.5-6.0mm for 2 ncedle machine.

&l /Fig.13




=, TAstEfZzx®  Bl4, 15

M T A ER /LR, AERSE PO
£ OBUEHIRF LA B i) Z 81 70 A bRt PR
3.4-3.2mmE AL 48 3.0-3.2mm,

i B2 SR [N ERCRE BT LA AR A )
I/, 55 A%r 2z RIFRA0-0.05mm,

WM., LAa5Tazxsi BAl6

Ml Nt R, FaEE
{201, {OA ] s, HRPRALIY0.5mm
BB A0.2mm,

EBRITINA M, ESAlgEB.2E
B #450.1-0.2mm,

. HESSthZXHRE AU

AR MBI EE (OBCERRY LLLEER A

Aok, £ 55 SERAZ FIBRA0mm b /Fig.14
2 HREE] 1 G AL B AT S BB 2 R .
0.1-0.2mm. 7
7~ MEEAstEHZXFE B G §
b R 4 eI A B D o
2k 22 PR B2.5mm, P /Fig.15

3. Lower Looper and Needlc Fig.14 15

When the lower looper moves to the extremely left, the distance between looper point and center
line of needle (left needle if 2 needle) is 3.4-3..6mm for high lift machine. When the lower looper
moves to the center line of needle (left needle if 2 necdle) the gap between needle and looper is 0-0.05mm.
4. Upper Looper and Lower Lopper Fig.16

When the Upper and Lower Looper is crossed.

5. Needle and eedle Guard Fig.17

When the Lower Looper point is opposite the center line of Needle (left needle if 2 needle), the
gap between Needle and rear Needle Guard A is 0mm. When Needle moves to the lowest position, the
gap between Needle and front Needle guard B if 0.15-0.2mm.

6. Chain Looper and eedlc Fig.18

The Chain Looper must be tixed into the lowest position of is holder and when the Chain Looper
moves the the extremely left, the distance between the looper point and center line of needle is 2.5mm.

0.0
A

05 3.15-0.20

0.2 £l =
7 Needle { I
B

2.5

A
i /Fig.16 P /Fig.17 Pl /Fig.18

-7 -



BB HERR / Problem settlement

JE# /REASON

1. HRERR

2. HRAIAE

3. (03

4, FH G Z K FRHIR

5. fH4 e X RHR

6. FFARAE HRA B R A R

1. Necdle installed wrong

2. Wrong ncedle size

3. Needle is bended.

4, Wrong relation with Needle Guard.
5.Wrong relation with looer.

6. Needle does not center the needle
stot of Needle Plate or Presser Foot.

1% /CORRECT

HHE, Riganizng
 HEHE G RN
TR

‘m¢mﬂﬁ EE e

. UgnE fjff’ltf&ﬁ)(

< RS, A

W B W b =

oN

L. Reset necdle correctly.

- 2. Use properly needle for tabric and thread.

3. Replace new needle.

4. Readjust Needle guard.

5. Readjust looper.

6. Readjust the Needle Plate and Presser Foot.

B & /REASON

1. kAAAR

2, ZRMBAS R E LA

3. kIR

4, Bk IR

5. §ligtEhix

6, ZRAITRETR

7. FHRELRLG: (DEHAILTEA M
(2)EF bR e

8, #Lh TR

9. HEAHZXFRHIR

10t @, R FRERE

1. Inferior quality of thread.

2. Thread thicker than Needle hole.

3. Wrong threading.

4. Thread tension is too strong.

5. Needle installed wrong.

6. Thread Stand installed wrong.

7. Over heat of Needle 1.No silicon oil
2 Wrong setting of Needle Guard.

8. Thread Disc or Guide is burred.

9. Wrong relation of Needle and Looper.

10. Needie, Looper ncedle Plate and guide

is burred.

3% /CORRECT
], L&J”llllrﬁ%ﬂ,‘]%
2, Wi 5l Hek
3, MWLMk
4, i g
5. M IEREEEE
6, MRk
7. (1) Enih
2y S
8. JIARHL I IR
9, WLl St 2K FH
10, BELT Il e it

1. Use good quality thread.
2. Use proper Needle for fabric and thread.
3. Rethreading correctly.
4. Readjust thread tension nut.
5. Reset needle correcly.
6. Reset thread stand for threading smoothly.
7. (1) Fill in Silicone oil.
(2) Readjust Needle Guard.
8. Grind off polish or replace new one.
9. Readjust Needie and Looper.
10. grind off, polish or replace new one.

-8 -



JE & /REASON

LAt KRR

LR IR

TR BRHR

P e By R R B ok 4

2 El R AR TN

. HELY

o TR TR IR

1.Wrong relation of Needle and Looper.

2. Wrong threading.

3. Needle installed wrong.

4, Inadequate thread tension or tension
too strong.

5. Looper point is damaged.

6. Needle is bended.

7. Wrong installed Needle Guard,

. ’

+

.

NN B W —

18 /CORRECT

|
2
3.
4,
I
6.
7

FRE AR KR
HT IR

TR IR 2L

T 45 R 5 N

Z R T
?;Q '%ﬁ' i

TeHT s R R T E v

1. Readjust Needle and Looper.
2. Rethreading correctly.
3. reset Needle corrcetly.
4. Readjust Thread Tension Nut.

5. Replace new one.
6. Replace new one.
7. Reudjust Needle guard.

[EE /REASON

1, TR

2. kM

3. BERREARRERLE
4, HEEETEM
5. HHLAs s

1. Wrong threading

2. Thread is thicker than Needle
hole.

3. Tension Disc do not press thread
properly.

4. Needle thread is not lubricated.

5. Wrong setting of Needle and
Loopers.

3% /CORRECT

I
2,
< 8
4,
5

3T 2
ST N P d - 21

B e e B E YR R

ek
H L& %

1. Rethreading correctly.
2. Use proper Needle.

3. Reset Tension Disc properly.

4. Fill silicon oil,
5. Readjust needle and loopers,

[RE /REASON

IR

A REHIR

I IR

JIBARARES ()5S (2) )4
R ELE

R Z M

ERHLL B A E B
LR ) K SREN 4

v - .

v

-

-

OO\'IO'\JUI-PL»JM'—'

-

1% /CORRECT

« « v

-

.

+

o ~31 O Ln & Wb —

+

|
o
|

TR IE R %

R R AR R RRE A A

HPLET I
(DI #E T) e Hihr B,
PEIE b

i el

R T o
W LT Ay B

(20 it BRI



1. Wrong threading,
2. Thread stand installed wrong.
3. Lower Knife installed wrong.
4. Knives do not trim neatly,
(1) Knives installed wrong.
(2) Dull lower knife.
5. Thread Disc or Guide in burred.
6. Needle point is damaged.
7. Inadequate heigh of feed dogs.
8. Inadequate thread tension.

1. Rethreading correctly,
2. Reset Threadt for threading smoothly.
3. readjust lower knife.
4. Correct as follow:
(1) Readjust Knives.
(2) Sharpen or replace new knives.
5. Grind off, Polish or replace new one.
6. Replace new Needle.
7. readjust feed dogs.
8. Readjust Thread tension nut.

JEE /REASON

. EERIR R

o APETE RSB kg
- ERRR R R
o TV

. FAIRRREC A
NP

- WAREE AR

1. Thread tension is too strong,

2. Tnadequate pressure of presse [ool.
3. Tnadequate height of feed dogs.

4. Knives do not trim neatly.

5. Ditferential feed is not matched.
6. Needle is too thick.

7. Seam width is too narrow against
the chainoff finger of Needle plate.

~1 s L —

1% /CORRECT

. HETREPT SR

o A LT o

R RR AT

JER SN S i

VO E 2 BNk

B TAT Iz 5l

o PRI TN AR

1. Readjust thread tension nat.

2. Readjust Presser foot pressure.

3. Readjust feed dogs.

4. Readjust knives or sharpen knives.

5. Readjust differential feed ratio.

6. Use proper Needle for fabric and thread.

7. Rendjust seam width or replace chain off
finger.

M

P

v

P

\IO\M'&U)N'—‘

JRE /REASON

fALREIR

) £l 2% dh e fa B AL £ A 2
AR A EH R RTIR

AR

PPER R KRB 59
G105k 2 K R
HirRminREl

PR Fy UM

1. Presser foot installed wrong.

2, Inadequate timing of looper thread cam.
3. Double chain looper installed wrong.

4. Wrong threading.

5. Inadequate or too strong thread tension.
6. Wrong relation of Needle and looper.

7. Needle Plate Thread Disc or Presser foot

is burred.
8. Thread tension disk is rough.

. ’ v

.

P

.

o~ D L BN =

.

4%k /CORRECT

E% R (e

e 1 2 4 O

BT IE #h52 3

HOPTIE #8552
WS s R g
eI 5 At X R

FH EDAEE M A7 4T B 3E 30
A b -

1. Reset presser foot correctly.

2. Readjust Looper thread Cam.

3. Reset Double chain looper correctly.
4. Rethreading correcty.

5. Readjust Thread tension nut.

6. Readjust Needle and looper .

7. Grind off, polish or replace new one.
8. Polish thread tension disk.

. . v

.

.

.

I R N

P)

- 10 -



HEER4y / Frame assemblies

FOSEMET| 4 g Name B4t Amt Reg,
Ref.No| Part No. 3k | oagk | s4
1 MIL-1A MLoe machine frame 1 1 1
2 M1-2 R needle thread cover plate 1 1 1
3 Mi-3A [y upper oncde cover ! 1 1
4 M1-4A BB upper oncde cover pad 1 1 1
5 M1-5A Ere b tather shell upper knot | 1 1
6 ML-6 THFT M needle plate 1 1 1
7 MIL-7 Bk upper washer 1 ] 1
8 Ml-8 M oil tube L 1 1
9 M1-9 IR = rear oil adhesive case 1 1 |
10 MI1-10 ik oil seal [ [ 1
11 M1-11 Ji& s AR rcar cover 1 1 1
12 Ml1-12 Ja st e rear cover oil seal 1 1 |
13 MI-13 Abt oil seal 1 1 1
14 Mi-14 3 cover 1 1 l
15 M1-15 hEE oil sear washer | | L
16 M1-16 R cover washer 1 1 1
17 M1-17 ey rivet 4 4 4
18 MI-18A HLAYRS machine modle plate 1 1 1
19 M1-19 ERE model tubc 1 1 1
20 M1-20 B £ pin 2 2 2
21 MI1-21 NN oil screen 1 1 1
22 M1-22 F#& snap ring 1 1 1
23 M1-23 hE1 oil seal I | | 1
24 M!-24 M1l oil seal [ | I 1
25 M1-25 FIH begin pin 4 4 4
26 M1-26 bR trade mark plste 1 l 1
27 M1-28 i mard plate 1 1 1
28 M1-29 b = R oil amount adjusting pin 1 1 1
I 8064 FIeERIRE screw 4 4 4
2 S065 i RARET screw 3 3 3
3 S054 FHH EREET needle bar asm screw 2 2 2
4 S061 AT PE SR TR LT needle lind set screw I I 1
5 5009 RPN IR 4L ncedle thread cover plate top silk 1 1 1
6 S071 FHAFRGEPIR R FBE] needle thread cover plate set screw 1 1 1
7 S041 o U8 ek main cover bearing regulate screw 1 1 1
8 NO3 3 Bl )T AR matn cover bearing regulate nut 1 1 1
9 §032 J& AR RS rear cover plate 11 11 11
10 S036 AR lower cover plate 2 2 2
11 S081 A E R IRET oil pan join screw 4 4 4
12 w14 M BRI washer 4 4 4
13 w03 il £ e e P A ] elasticity washer 4 4 4
14 S080 T ERN A HIRET nexagon socker screw 4 4 4
15 S044 HRES screw 1 1 1
16 S065 W screw 1 { 1

- 11 -







—. ¥ &% / Cloth plate assemblies

F 5 |THHS 4 o Name # &/ Amt Req.

Ref.No{ Part No. 3 4 5
1 M2-1 BAGaAn cloth plate 1 1 1
SM2-1 Lid=k RAaNGs cloth plate 0 0 0

2 M2-2 i washer L 1 1

3 M2-3 Bets colloid cose 4 4 | 4

4 M2-4 it colloid cose 1 1 1

35 M2-5 A S B R RS choth plate spring screw 1 L 1

6 M2-6 HE spring 1 1 1

7 M2-7 AT RS cloth plate spring 1 1 1

8 M2-8 SrmiRT cloth plate slider cover L i 1

9 M2-9 BOriE ¥ cloth plate cover spring i L 1
10 M2-10 8T RE cloth plate lower plate 1 1 0
5M2-10 il cloth plate lower plate 0 0 1

11 M2-11 il washer | 1 1
12 M2-12 [Pr g e SR upper looper sealing plate 1 1 1
13 M2-13 iR s ag ks uppcr looper scaling plate washer 1 | 1

1 S037 RS s BTAR BT upper looper sealing plate screw 3 3 3

2 5049 K FBET set screw 1 1 1

3 S010 (W o3l Gt 4 screw 2 2 2
4 NO3 PN AT A set nut big cover stable screw 2 2 2

5 5083 fEEl screw 1 1 1

6 Wil GRREr screw washer 1 1 1
7 NO1 T ULET I B screw nut ] 1 1
8 WO B washer 2 2 2

9 S012 K BT big cover spring vscrew 2 2 2
10 S099 R big cover join screw 3 3 3
11 W07 C TERE MR ET R big cover join screw washer 3 3 3

_.13_




s bl



=, B4 / Cover assemblies

T

FHRT

$ # Amt Req.

K ‘A P Name
Ref.No| Part No. 3 4 5
1 M3-12 ki upper cover 1 | 1
2 M3-2 [ upper cover washer 1 1 1
3 M3-3 ok thread guide supporter 1 ! 1
4 M3-4A FiEE belt cover 1 | 1
5 M3-5 Lk 7E % thread cover spring 1 ! 1
6 M3-6 HERIR cloth gude plate [ [ 1
7 M3-7 =tk oil guide 11 1 1 i
8 M3-8 Pl % AR pin i [ [
9 M3-9 ES front spring 1 [ ]
10 M3-10 Al & front cover 1 1 1
[ M3-11 nif 2 2545 front cover guard 1 1 0
SM3-11 A R front cover guard 0 0 1
12 M3-12 Hif R 4 front cover hinge 1 | |
13 M3-13 Al 53 1 hinge pin 1 1 1
14 M3-14 i PR 2R B front cover hinge spring 1 1 1
15 M3-15 it S A front cover hinge washer 1 ] 1
16 M3-16A g trade mark plate 1 1 1
17 M3-17 e oil flow window 2 2 2
18 M3-18 Al E R front cover snap guard I | 1
19 M3-19 iR oil guard I 1 1 i
20 M3-20 il oil idverl gauge washer | | |
21 M3-21 g pin 1 1 1
22 M3-22A LT oil cover gauge cover 1 i I
23 M3-23A T HLBK 1 5 il sight I 1 |
24 M3-24 B washer 1 1 1
25 M3-25 wipR R trade mark plate 1 I !
26 M3-26A |- upper cover 1 1 i
1 S098 1 4] upper COVCT SCICW 4 4 4
2 S091 LA ARARES thread guard screw 2 2 2
3 5017 FEZRR ST upper COver Spring screw 3 3 3
4 W17 g wather 2 2 2
5 $032 BRI BORES cloth guide plate screw 5 5 5
6 S020 BTSS! oil guard screw | 2 2 2
7 $090 PipRIRES snap plate 4 4 4
8 S082 BeBE B R T screw 3 3 3
9 $027 BREW R RET front cover plate blkck spring screw 2 2 2
10 8024 i R SRR E S front cover hinge screw 3 3 3
11 Wil 05 Ak front cover hinge washer 3 3 3
12 E02 & snap uing 1 1 1

_15_




- {6 -



M. FiHER4 / Main shaft assemblies

)

R

& Amt. Req.

Ref.No| Part No. # i ReIaie 3 4 5
1 M4-1 £ 5h main shaft i 1 1
2 M4-2 REAL wheel i [ |
3 M4-3 AR e rear shaft bearing cover 1 1 1
4 M4d-4 TEE| ik AR 2% rear shaft bearing cover washer 1 1 |
5 M4-5 L St A main shaft spring washer 1 1 1
6 M4-6 L hkE main shaft bysgubg asm I | 1
7 M4-7 Tl A Seal ring ! I !
8 M4-8 ARk main shatt queen shaft bearing i 1 1
9 M4-9 IR oil pump worm 1 ( 1
10 M4-10 I 4 4ih 7R main shaft bearing J I J
11 M4-11 & shaft end bushing washer 1 1 1
12 M4-12 EiAE LR main shaft light bushing 1 I 1
13 M4-13 A7k 80200 bearing S0200 1 1 1
14 M4-14 Sk bearing cover 1 ] 0

5M4-14 Sk % bearing cover 0 0 !
15 M4-15 Tk 35 2 B bearing cover washer 1 1 1
16 M4-16 I-& pulley 1 | 1
17 SM4-17 Uik bulgy pullcy bearing 0 0 1
1 $073 HOARRE usET pulley screw 1 1 1
2 W03 BB s TR pulley screw washer [ 1 I
3 S070 )i &g Al LA pullcy sct serew 1 ] 1
4 S085 B R frigey pulley set screw 1 1 1
5 S032 WEAMA LB NARE]  rear shafling bearint cover srew 3 3 3
6 S043 AN S ST oil pump worm screw 1 1 1
7 S078 i AL ET screw 2 2 2
8 S019 hfLIEES screw i ! i
9 S022 A EMIT bearing cover screw 3 3 3

e o




__'18__



H. £FFEE4 / Needle bar assemblies

3 [N
T =

FHH4 Y

# #t Amt Req.

RefNo| PartNo, | = Name 3 | 4 | s
1 MS5-1 EIFF ht b needle bur driving frame rock shaft 1 1 1
2 M5-2 T AT BH AR B eccentric shaft 1 1 1
3 M5-3 FH RGN needle bar shaft bushing back 1 1 1
4 MS-4 Eatic] snap ring 1 1 I
5 M5-5 Bt # 14 Sl iR throat driving crank 1 1 1
6 M5-6 ek oi wick 1 1 1
7 M5-7 Wl 4R needle bearing 1 1 i
8 M5-8 R washer ring 1 1 i
9 M59 £l Je ek throat clip guide pin 1 1 1
10 M5-10 MMk oil wick 1 1 1
11 MS5-11 RN P throat bar rock crank | 1 i
12 MS5-12 fretHmA 450 needle driving shaft bearing 1 i 1
13 M5-13 T E seal ring 2 2 2
14 M5-14 1Tl £ 45T needle bar rear driving copper hearing 1 ] i
15 M5-15 Emlic snap ring ° 2 2 2
16 MS5-16 BE RT3 balance block 1 ! l
17 M5-17 £ FF IR HE needle bar frame rock shafl crank 0 | 0
5M5-17 T FE 30 b throat bar shaft crank 1 0 1

18 M5-18 EFF AR M needle bar connecting rod 1 1 1
19 M5-19 ElFE % SRR B connecling fink pin 1 1 ]
20 M5-20 el washer 1 1 1
21 M5-21 HTXRTE throat clip guide bushing 1 1 1
22 M5-22 £l e A needle bar 1 ! 1
23 M5-23 Eh oil felt 1 1 1
24 M5-24 Filifs" oil wick 1 1 1
25 MS-25 Lk Rk plasties tube 1 1 1
26 M5-26 MLk oil wick 2 2 2
27 4M35-27 il needle clamp ¢ 1 0
3M5-27 FiR=] needle clamp 1 0 0

SM5-27 i needle clamp 0 0 0

28 MS5-58 HlEt needle 0 0 1
29 M5-59 HLES] oil seal 1 2 2
1 S057 PR B E) suep ring screw 4 4 4
2 S102 S FFEE RN F AT hexagon socket screw 1 1 1
3 S055 EL TR - 8 HiRs ) balance block position screw 2 2 2
4 5043 Tret1leah gt msz frame rock shaft set screw 3 3 3
5 S074 17 €l ¥ DI ZEAF IS shaft position screw 2 2 2
6 5053 THAT 47 8 [ BB screw | 1 1
7 5001 T2 5 TR ET screw 1 1 1
8 §006 HERES screw i 1 1
9 S012 eie5 k| SCrew I 1 |
10 8009 Tl FE R T screw 5 5 5
11 EOI + & snap ring 1 1 1

- 19 ~




2



7N, 112kER84 / Thread guide assemlies
F 5 | FHHS P i Koie #¥ & Amt Req.
Ref.No| Part No. 3 4 5
1 M6-1 L RER thread tension spring 1 2 2
2 M6-2 JEMRET thread tension screw 3 4 4
3 M6-3A VAR B thread tension nut 3 4 4
4 M6-4 WE L3 thread tension spring 3 4 4
5 M6-SA WEE S thread tension spring retainer honse 3 4 4
6 M6-6 g thread tension disc 6 8 8
7 M6-7 JER By ik thread tension disc washer 3 4 4
8 M6-8A POy thread guide 2 2 ?)
9 M6-9 Bhekir upper thread take-up 1 1 0
5M6-9 Phekin upper thread take-up 0 0 1
10 M6-10 REME oil box 1 1 1
11 M6-11 ME R oil felt 1 1 1
12 M6-12 LR thread guide 1 1 1
13 M6-13 REME R oil box washer 1 1 1
14 M6-14 MR oil felt 1 1 1
15 Mé6-15 FEERAR tension spring ] 1 1
16 Mé6-16 PRI LS thread controller disc holder 1 1 1
17 Mé6-17 HE spring 1 1 1
18 Mé6-18 PLERH Il £ thread controller disc guide bushing 1 1 1
19 M6-19 BN e threat plate positionign rod 2 2 2
20 Mé6-20 AR threat plate barcket 1 1 I
21 M6-21 JUASTE S thread mark guide 1 1 0
5M6-21 R thread mark guide 0 0 1
22 M6-22 ey teat needle guard | 1 1
23 M6-23 RS thread tensjon spring 2 2 2
24 4M6-24 B P front needle guard 0 1 0
3M6-24 BiRE front needle guard 1 0 0
SM6-24 CIEiAgA k| front needle guard 0 0 1
25 4M6-25 £ throat plate 0 1 0
3M6-25 £ throat plate 1 0 0
5M6-25 &4 throat plate - 0 0 1
26 M6-26A R thread guide 1 2 1
27 5M6-27 U thread gnide 0 0 1
28 5M6-28 Ak needle guard I 0 0 1
29 SM6-29 pasagsiY needle guide II 0 0 1
30 M6-30 fiada a0 needle guard barcket 1 1 0
5M6-30 PEHS needle guard barcket ] 0 1
31 M6-31 4 snap plate 1 1 1
32 M6-32 P H snap plate washer 1 1 1
1 S099 L8 screw 1 1 1
2 S035 ARl throat plate screw 2 2 2
3 S016 A PrE R T fornt needle snap screw 1 1 1
4 S061 S AR throat plat barcket screw 2 2 2
5 S015 LR AR GBET thread guide holder screw 2 2 2

-21 -




74

T

Ref.No| Part No. # " Name 3 a4 | 5 |
6 S033 alE AT S R | oil box set screw 1 1 !
7 S072 Tek i G R 2 ) o MR T oil box washer sel screw 1 L 1

$003 JRRE PSS rear ncedle guard screw 2 2 2

S023 PrER PR T needle gnard screw 1 1 I
10 W07 PHEEE necdle tuard washer 1 l 1
i1 5017 Peekuit) thread take up screw 2 2 2
12 S103 PHHRTTL snap plale screw [ 2 2 2
13 SO1Y PIEEEN1 L snap plate screw [1 1 1 1
14 S104 b VA | snap plate set screw i 1 ]
15 S045 PEF PR ERET SCTEW 2 2 2

- 22 -



+. EZTEEHER4 / Upper looper assemlies

¥ 5

TR

¥ 4t Amt. Req.

Ref.Noj Part No. # w Name 3 4 5
1 M7-1 EFEH Jooper link 2 2 2
2 M7-2 ST IR looper link holder 2! 2 2
3 M7-3 PR thickness washer 0 ] 0

5M7-3 JEERE thickness washer 1 0 1

4 M7-4 IRl upper looper shaft 1 | |

5 M7-5 A big washer 1 1 1

6 M7-6 [l AT £ 1 upper looper shaft rear bashing 1 1 I

7 M7-7 LR upper looper shaft foot bushing | | 1

8 M7-8 1 il Bt upper looper shafl oil seal 1 1 1

9 M7-9 i 254l i 4 upper looper shaft crant 1 I 1

10 M7-10 ETREHEAT upper looper shaft bar I 1 1
11 M7-11 FEAT connecting rod shaft pin 1 1 1
12 M7-12 AF B h wisher 1 1 1
13 M7-13 ek oil wick ] 1 1
14 M7-14 I B e e upper looper slide bar slide! block 1 1 I
15 M7-15 M oil fell 2 2 2
16 M7-16 i oll felt 1 1 I
17 M7-17 Ak oif wick 2 2 2
18 M7-18 D A acreen oil plate ] 1 1
19 M7-19 LR felt plate ] 1 1
20 M7-20 S 2 S P A thread hider snap plate 1 1 1
21 M7-21 L#SEH G AR P upper looper shaft slide bar bracket 1 1 1
22 M7-22 i oil scal 2 2 2
23 M7-23 s oil tube ! 1 1
24 M7-24 i & oil tube 1 1 1
25 M7-25 VLR 2 AR thrcad amount regulating plate 1 1 1
26 M7-26 [ gist upper looper thread guide 1 ] 1
27 M7-27 LB HeiR upper looper shaft thread plate ; | 1
28 M7-28 T EPHR shaft bearing guaid 2 2 2
29 M7-29 W £t i T bk lower looper holder copper | 1 1
30 M7-30 55t looper 1 1 1
31 M7-31 b= £ 42 3 it e upper looper crank bearing 0 1 0
SM7-31 b £ 0 th 1 upper looper crank bearing 1 0 1

32 M7-32 FRE threading rube 2 2 2
33 M7-33 C FALLLER IR wo for thread guide 1 1 1
1 8074 HEFTERET shaft screw 8 8 8

2 S0384 MEFEAT LIRS screw 2 2 2

3 S058 [ 551 4 b W B 6T upper looper shaft crank screw 1 1 1

4 W12 B R o e P upper looper shafi washer 1 i 1
5 S009 ESE il 2 link pin set screw 1 1 1

6 S101 3 205 AR AT ncxagon socket screw 1 1 1

7 S036 bR ET upper looper shaft screw 1 1 I

8 W04 HERE wather ! 1 1

9 5032 eI 28T upper looper shaft thread guide screw | 2 2 2

- 23 -




Bl

# L Ame Req.

Ref.No| Part No. 4 L Mame 3 4 5
10 S027 WA 2 %) thread amount regulating plate 2 2 2
11 S037 I EL 2 VTR ET screw 1 1 1
12 S014 PRET LR AR ET looper shaft thread guide screw 2 2 2
13 WOB Ol 28 looper shaft thread guide washer 2 2 2
14 S097 Bk T BT upper looper shaft thread plate screw I I !
15 S062 [ £ R IEE) upper looper shaft thread plate screw 1 i 1
16 S012 b3 2 g PAAR B FT thread holder snap plate screw | 1 ]
17 S095 FER PRSI HIRES thread holder snap platc screw 1 1 !
18 S015 [ B R upper looper set screw 1 ] 1




J\. TZ§HEB4Y / Lower looper assemblies

W | BU&ET % o Name B 4 Amt. Regq.

Ref.No| Part No. 3 4 5
1 M8-1 JE#RE lower looper shaft copper bushing 1 1 0
SME-1 PR washer 0 0 1

2 MS-2 [ 75t b E lower looper shaft washer 1 1 1
3 M8-3 Wikt oil seal 1 1 2
4 MS8-4 F#5EhaiEN lower looper tront bushing 1 1 1
5 M8§-5 TEHGLER lower looper rear bushing 1 1 I
6 M8-6 A5 ER lower looper holder 1 1 1
7 Mg-7 TNAE I R lower looper crank washer 2 2 S
8 MS8-8 T lowcr looper 1 1 0
9 MS§-9 Bt copper washer 1 1 1
10 MS-10 fugs thread quide 1 1 1
11 M8-11 [ NEE RS lower looper thread guide 1 1 1
12 MS8-12 THH=FLE ALK lower looper 3-thread guide 1 1 1
13 M8-13 5l lower looper shaft 1 1 0
5M3-13 T4 lower looper shaft 0 0 1

14 M8-14 <75 |43 il lower looper crank 1 1 0
SM8-14 TRl YRl lower looper crank 0 0 1

1 5036 5T lower looper shaft scrcw 1 1 1
2 W04 HERE elastic washer 1 1 1
3 $101 2 400 ST crank screw 1 1 1
4 5060 AR 7] lower looper holder screw 1 1 1
5 W12 T4 i a1 fower looper holder washer l 1 [
6 w07 N ¥5E| SR 40 lower looper holder washer 1 1 1
7 5022 TR lower looper screw 1 1 1
8 S032 T4 i LR ET lowcr looper thread guide screw 1 1 1
9 5067 AR crank screw 0 0 2
10 S015 i HIER ET crank screw 0 0 3

— 25 —




- 26 -



. BIZE$HER4Y / Front lower looper assemblies

IF Y | FEe % i Niia ¥ B Amt Req.

Ref.No!{ Part No. ' 3 4 5
1 5M9-1 BB E 4 front looper shaft holder 0 ¢ |
2 5M9-2 RSt tront looper 0 0 1
3 SM9-3 AP EHR R front looper shaft reguiding washer 0 0 1
4 5M9-4 0 - B 4 frong looper crank 0 0 1
35 5M9-5 YAy HR rcgulafting platc 0 0 1
6 5M9-6 VA Yib Y legulating palte pin 0 0 2
7 5M9-7 Mk oil thread 0 0 2
8 SM9-8 HI 7S £ PhATE front looper shaft front bushing 0 0 |
9 5M9-9 i 24 £l 4 5 45 1R front looper shafl rear bushing 0 0 1
10 5M9-10 Aij 752 frong looper shaft 0 0 1
1 SM9-11 L driving lever 0 0 1
12 5M9-12 Ligsifiing ] driving crank 0 0 1
13 5M9-13 75 5 38 B front looper slide block 0 0 1
1 S005 12 I AR T front looper (hread ruide screw 0 0 .| 1
2 S016 A5 £ 8 WA 5T front looper guide set screw 0 0 1
3 5060 W5 £ JR0BE S front looper holder set screw 0 0 1
4 w12 T 25 B AR T front looper holder screw washer 0 0 2
5 5028 AESEF IR ET front Jooper crank screw 0 0 2
6 S101 s B BARE MERET  front Jooper crank holder set screw 0 0 1
7 5043 3% A 110 v T £ _ncxagon socket sefscrew 0 0 i
8 5004 I By M b P T 4 driving levdr set screw 0 0 1
9 S093 AR 27 H AT R T driving lever set screw 0 0 1
10 E03 F& snapring 0 0 1

-, -




= O



+. FI& M IS / Cam assemblies

o Emes] . . % A Amt Req
Ref.No| Part No. 3 4 5
1 SMILO-1 TGS bearing snap uing screw 0 0 1
2 SMI0-2 EAT IRk bfeat guide camtop 0 0 ]
3 SMI10-3 R shaft snap crank screw 0 0 1
4 SM10-4 5 1 shaft snap washer 0 0 ]
5 SM10-5 RN crank adjusting pin wather 0 0 !
6 SM10-6 FUhl i b crank adjusting pin nut 0 0 1
7 5M10-7 AR holder finger nut 0 0 1
8 5MI10-8 Wb Ae 4508 holder finger 0 0 1
9 SM10-9 W thread guide platc screw 0 0 1
10 SM10-10 | fTERMie thread guide plate screw 0 0 1
11 5M10-11 AR thread guide finger sct screw 0 0 1
12 SMI0-12 | HZRIR thread guide for 2-thread screw 0 0 2
13 SM10-13 e washer 0 0 |
14 5MI0-14 | KIEHE thread guide hook screw 0 0 1
15 SM10-15 PR A A5 0 0 1
16 SMI0-16 | xlZk#f - thread guide hook 0 0 1
17 5M10-17 B 13U RSN 2-thread thread guide 0 0 1
18 SMIO-18 | iRt rear thread guide finger set screw 0 0 1
19 SM10-19 GAEE thread guide tube bushing 0 ¢ 2
20 5M10-20 | iL4RE thread guide fube 0 0 I
21 SM10-21 AT ER thread guide tubc olamp 0 0 )
2 SMI0-22 | JEZRER thread tension plate holder 0 0 1
23 SMI0-23 | REHE holder spool 0 0 I
24 5M10-24 | J#h holder spool 0 0 2
25 5MI10-25 | FEk% holder spool spring 0 0 1
26 sM10-26 | ARG presser nut 0 0 1
1 S002 A E SR ET bearing snap ring screw 0 0 2
2 5009 FIERME 22 Cam set serew 0 0 2
3 S101 Gt AR | crank set screw 0 0 1
4 W12 A Tl g6 o i el crank washer 0 0 1
5 W06 W 1R B Rt crank adjusting pin wather 0 0 |
6 N2 Ity 475 ) i R crank adjusting pin nut ¢ 0 |
7 N03 Teek 2N i b thread tension scrwe nut 0 0 ]
8 S032 JELL 28 QAT thread tension screw 0 0 1
9 S003 LR thread guidc plate screw 0 0 2
10 S017 SRR YT thread guide plate screw 0 0 1
11 S038 TR SRR VBT thread guide finger seet screw 0 0 1
12 5027 IR AR ERET thread guide for 2-thrcad screw 0 0 3
13 W1l i [E washer 0 0 1
14 S020 HELRERBRES thread guide hook screw 0 0 1

- 20 -




~ M) =






+—. EIEHE4 / Differential feed assemblies

T B % % — & Amt Req.
Ref.No| Part No. 3 4 5
1 MIl-1 LA T 2B AT stich length reglating shaft 1 ] 1
2 M11-2 G RS spring 1 1 1
3 MI11-3 J%A BT B0 EE 0il washer 1 ] ]
4 Ml11i-4 Fr IR R stitch length regulating cam asm 1 1 1
5 MI11-5 FHED I T AP B stitch length regulating block 1 1 I
6 MIL-6 BRI ViR R 8 stitch length regulating block spring 2 2 2
7 Ml11-7 B E stitch length cam f I i
8 M11-8 EHTE I FRAR slitch length regulating plate 1 1 1
9 M11-9 At feed lingth cam 1 1 1
10 MI11-10 EHLE R feed cam spring 1 I 1
11 MII-11 G AT e e 1 feed cam pin 1 i 1
12 M11-12 BTRIEH feed link 1 1 !
13 M11-13 H B & feed rod rolling pin bearing 1 1 1
14 MI11-14 KR AN feed crank 1 1 1
15 M1]-15 ZEAEFI differential link 1 1 1
16 MI1-16 FE M differential crank 1 1 1
17 MI11-17 5 1 pin 1 [ [
18 MI1-18 FEFh L differential shaft bearing 1 1 1
19 ML11-19 i & oil scal 1 [ !
20 M11-20 b ic: snap ring 1 1 1
21 M11-21 i spring 1 [ 1
22 M11-22 § washer i 1 1
23 M11-23 WHE R regalating block 1 1 1
24 MI11-24 Elic] washer 2 2 2
25 MI11-25 WA feed cam 1 1 0
26 Mi1-26 BE washer 1 1 1
27 M11-27 EHEHE differential regulating holder 1 1 1
28 M11-28 VA 5T AR regulating screw 1 1 1
29 M11-29 % regulating screw spring | 1 |
30 M11-30 LA T differential rigulating link 1 I 1
31 SMUI-3L | BHAGER"EE crank link cam 0 0 1
1 S096 Z AR ERET differential link screw 1 ] 1
2 5101 ZER R differential crank screw 2 2 2
3 S028 FRISRT Snap ring screw 1 1 1
4 w15 i washer I 1 1
5 501 g washer 2 2 2
6 S037 ZHR AR differcntial positon screw 1 1 I
7 S012 3% B8R ET Spring screw 1 1 1
8 $034 XA R EBIERE]  differential set screw 1 1 |
9 S079 KRET SCTEW 1 1 1
10 5027 T YRES differential positop screw 1 I 1
11 S032 FE A Y RARET differential positop screw 1 1 1
12 5043 T RETRAY iR AR ST stitch length 4 4 4
13 S008 AR N TR T feed cam regulating screw 1 1 1
14 S011 A EEES feed cam screw I 1 I
15 S040 BT screw 1 1 1
16 8036 SRR A5 AR BB ET stitch length screw 1 1 I

- 31 -







+=. #EFiXHE S / Feed doy assemblies

TN R | 4 o Name # B Amt. Req.
Ref.Noj Part No. 3 4 5
1 MI12-1 FIERR doy link plate 1 1 1
2 MI2-2 A T fecd doy holder 1 1 1
3 MI12-3 EHH R differential feed doy holear 1 1 1
4 Mi12-4 SRS feed doy lift slide btock I 1 {
3 MI2-5 AN REE AR (CBE)  feed doy lift slide block shaft bearing 1 1 |
6 Mi2-6 | snap ring 1 1 i
7 MI12-7 F BT R differential feed slide block 1 1 1
8 M12-8 & He {40 slide block eccentric share | 1 1
9 MI12-9 JE KA D4R diferential feed slide block cccentric washer| 1 1 1
10 MI12-10 B RO AL slide block eccentric shaft bushing | 1 |
11 M12-1t %Al fced shaft 1 1 1
12 MI2-12 Al A 155 feed shaft bashing (left) ] | |
13 MI12-13 BARIAT &R feed shaft bashing (right) 1 1 1
14 MI2-14 B DR |1 feed regulating crank 1 I I
15 Mi2-15 Al washer I I 1
16 MI2-16 HAT JOER feed doy holder link 1 1 1
17 M12-17 Wi A AT 48 feed doy holder link bashing I ! l
18 MI2-18 BT REHERE differetial feed doy holder link bashing | 2 2 2
19 MI2-19 AT B % B crank slide block cover I ! ]
20 MI12-20 g thigss crank stide block 1 1 1
21 MI12-21 Fe o B feed regulating crank 1 1 1
22 MI12.22 JEA BRAEAT difTerential feed doy holder tink i | |
23 M12-23 N BIEHE differcatial foed doy holder link bushing 1 1 1
24 M12-24 i o 8 o i € e pifferential feed doy holder link bushing washer | 2 2 2
25 MI12-25 i 4 serew oil plate i 1 1
26 MI2-26 ARG feed doy carrier connection rod 1 1 1
27 M12-27 Ebalt sealing connecting ring 1 I i
28 M12-28 i shahEf adjustable oil seal 2 2 2
29 MI12-29 SR sealing connecting rod | 1 |
30 M12-30 Al A YEAT oAl teed doy link ecentric shalt | I ¢
SM12-30 | BT EF LA feed doy link ccentric shatt 0 0 1
31 M12-31 JEE differential dog 1 1 0
SM12-31 Tigh differential dog G 0 |
32 M12-32 S0 A main feed dog | | 0
SMI2-32 | HiEEAA main feed dog 0 0 1
33 M12-33 (P main feed dog 1 1 0
5M12-33 1A T main feed dog 0 0 1
i 5028 o LR RES regulating bushing 1 1 {
2 S005 A Eh N T £5 T ARAT feed dog bushing screw | 1 1
3 S024 A BRPERET screw I i 1
4 $100 TG A IRE] main fed dog screw 2 2 2
5 S029 JETTF SUEATRRET dog hloder link 2 2 2
6 S006 T Al R T fecd dog lift slide block screw | | 1
g S16G1 Ai 154 th B R E) feed shaft crank screw {right) 2 2 2

—- 33 =




B 5| BS54 B Name # | Amt Req.

Rel.No| Part No. 3 4 5
8 S012 A RER LS “crank screw (left) 5 5 5
9 5069 145 Sl 5 85T crank slide block cover screw 2 2 2
10 S034 o SLSLBIRErL tooth rorks screw 1 1 1
11 S046 T ETT tooth rorks screw 4 | 4 4
12 5031 Zer screw 1 1 1
13 NO?2 AT AEA W reed crank pin shaft nat 1 | 1




+=. 5184 / Trimming assemblies

By Enms] 5 g - Bt Amt Req
Ref.No| Part No. 4 5
1 MI3-1 ET)ER upper knife driving connecting link I I 1
2 M13-2 b= ) A upper knife crank 1 i 0
5M13-2 Ryl fi upper knife crank 0 0 I
3 M13-3 Hl v A5 crank pin I I I
4 MI13-4 L JIA4 upper knife frame rock shaft 1 1 1
5 M13-5 LTV AR upper knife frame rock shaft brushing fefl 1 I I
6 MI3-6 [ )44 £5 7 upper knifc frame rock shaft bushing right ] I ||
7 Mi3-7 gl washer 1 1 1
8 M13-8 [ TP upper knife holder 1 ! 0
5M13-8 [ )] B upper knife holder 0 0 1
Y M13-9 il snap ring 1 ! 1
10 M13-10 12 ) 404m upper knife holder pin 1 i 1
11 MI13-11 7 upper knife 1 | 1
i2 MI3-12 T washer [ | [
13 Mi3-13 TR tower knife holder 1 1 0
5M13-13 (WIS Jower knife holder 0 0 I
14 MI13-14 ¥ ) R4 lower knife holder bushing 1 I {
15 M13-15 (N 1655 lower knife holder spring 1 | {
16 Mi3-16 AR KL lower knifc holder | ] 1
17 M13-17 T lower knife 1 1 J
18 MI13-18 (NANER 3 lower knife holder locking plate I 1 |
1 8057 A1 B4 ET snapring screw 2 2 2
9 S010 T T HT0 4 O 8¢ T upper knife crank set screw i 1 1
3 S043 HEOAL:: g | upper knife crank pin screw I I [
4 S074 L TVEMBRET upper knile conneting link screw 2 2 2
5 5046 12 D) R [ upper knite holder screw 1 1 |
6 5025 T ISR upper knife screw ! { ]
7 5036 I EARARAT lower knife holder locking plate screw 1 1 I
8 S033 N S AR ES lower knifc holder locking plate screw 1 1 1
9 5045 IF DT lower knife snap plate screw 1 1 [
10 $022 2R IEEY lower knife snap plate screw 1 1 1
11 NO1 T 2) PSR H lower knifc snap platc screw 1 l 1




— 36 —



+mM. EHER4S / Presser foot assemblies

¥ 2| 8 # i< Name B ht Amt. Req.
Ref.No| Part No. 3 4 5
1 M14-1 R4 presser foot holder I ] 1
2 M14-2 JIRILT RS presser foot shaft bushing 1 0 1
3 M14-3 AR presser foot holder pin 1 1 0
4 M14-4 T B 4 i presser foot holder shaft 1 1 1
5 M14-5 1A 15 presser foot shaft bushing ] 1 1
6 M14-6 J4 B A 44 1) presser foot shaft snap ring | 1 1
7 M14-7 REE lever spring 1 ) 1
8 M14-8 J1< B o R presser foot crank 1 1 1
9 M14-9 JENA presser foot lifting lever 1 1 1
10 M14-10 JE A 29 hook 1 1 1
11 MI14-11 BRLEES spring 1 1 1
12 Ml14-12 k) thread cutting knife ] 1 1
13 M14-13 JEFT presser barhead 1 1 1
14 M14-14 JEFT ¥ presser bar spring 1 | 1
15 MI14-15 JEFFSRET presser regulating screnl 1 1 1
16 M14-16 JENR T presser foot lifting handle 1 1 1
17 MI14-17 JE ) 8 presser foot lifting anh 1 ] 1
18 M14-18 )RR T presser foot lifting handle bracket | 1 |
19 MI14-19 IRIES presser bar bushing 1 1 1
20 M14-20 Ji ) presser foot liftin spring 1 l 1
21 5M14-21 RS presser foot 0 0 |
22 M14-22 ) RH 2 3 B presser foot holder conneting plate 1 ] |
23 M14-23 JEM N presser foot holder | 1 1
24 M14-24 JERANE W presser foot base 1 1 1
25 M14-25 JE AR presser foot 1 ] !
26 M14-26 JEM R presser foot holder cover 1 1 1
27 M14-27 JEREL: presser foot form 0 1 0
28 M14-28 JE R presser foot base 0 1 0
29 M14-29 /TR lifter presser foot 0 ] 0
30 M14-30 JE AL presser form 1 0 0
31 5M14-31 JE R presser form 0 0 |
32 M14-32 FRIEMAR T/ presser foot lifting handle pin 1 1 |
1 S059 JE A ) B ET screw 1 1 |
2 S030 JH RV ) 52 (o B T set screw 1 I I
3 SO11 R 3 B bR BT presser foot holder commecting plate screw | 2 2 2
4 S016 JE R W SR 5T presser foot holder screw 1 1 1
5 S004 JHE B AR 3 )7 SR 6T screw | | 1
6 S013 JEM T I 86 8T screw 1 1 1
7 S068 JEE R R ol R R T presser foot crand screw | 1 1
8 NO3 Lo 303 nut 1 1 1
9 S010 5 AT A A0 8 T presser foot crand screw 1 1 1
10 S009 s B Ak Y 25 R R T presser foot shaft snap washer screw 3 3 3
11 S043 BRET screw 1 1 1
12 S071 WLk ) RET thread cutting knife screw 2 2 2
13 S007 JER T8 ET presser footlifting handle screw 1 1 1

_37_







+ 3. #HiB&B4 / Lubrication assemblies

F 5

Bl

¥ ht Amt. Req.

Ref.No| Part No. # i Name 3 4 5
1 M15-1 M4 oil pump worm gear 1 1 1
2 M15-2 ARSIt i 4s oil pump rotator bushing 1 1 1
3 M15-3 s Ui se KA oil pump rptatpr shaft 1 1 1
4 MI15-4 I BSS IR oil pump rotator 1 1 1
5 M15-5 M5 AR oil pump cover plate 1 1 1
6 MI15-6 P 2% oil clearner 1 1 1
7 M15-7 P& 2 12 s oil cljerner joint 1 1 1
8 M15-8 PN 2 o oil clerner cover 1 1 1
9 M15-9 D 2% o % B oil clerner cover seal ring 1 1 1
10 M15-10 HER g ingicaing plate 1 1 1
11 M15-11 LK oil tube 1 1 1
12 Mi15-12 AT % I 1 oil tube joint 1 1 1
13 M15-13 ke PA oil tube joint 1 1 1
14 M15-14 R oil tube shap ring 4 4 4
15 M15-15 HERTRES lubrcate bushing 1 1 1
16 MI15-16 A b 2% upper screen 1 1 1
17 M15-17 FECH 2% lower screen 1 1 1
18 M15-18 L ReE:E] regulating pin | 1 1
19 M15-19 U ST 2 3 oil show bracket 1 1 1

20 M15-20 M1 R B oil show cleaner link 1 1 1
21 M15-21 ST S oil show cleaner guard 1 1 1
22 M15-22 PLLIEAY oil pan 1 1 1
23 M15-23 e oil pan washer 1 1 1
24 M15-24 bR A T boug on with 1 1 1
25 M15-25 bR 20 dial 1 1 1
26 M15-26 S ah R oil seal 1 1 1
27 M15-27 Rk oil pan magnet 1 1 1
28 M15-28 M LRk o oil pan magnet cover 1 1 1
29 M15-29 8 Dl Y 5] e oil screen holder 1 1 1
30 M15-30 8 Y oil screen felt 1 1 1
31 M15-31 plLIEZ oil bouy 1 1 1
32 M15-32 AL oil pump asm 1 1 1
33 M15-33 [l 3 1 1 1
34 M15-34 LES] 1 1 1
1 S057 HUESE T 5] oil pamp worm gear screw 2 2 2
2 S024 B M N SR ET oil cleaner screw 3 3 3
3 S086 WA 2 I TR ET oil tube joint screw 1 1 1
4 S063 A B TR T oil tube joint screw 1 1 1
5 S052 fC 23 I 5T oil screen screw 1 1 1
6 S039 DE M2 o BRET oil screen cover screw 3 3 3
7 S042 M R A S T oil boy finger screw 2 2 2
8 S037 M 28 R e o R ET oil pan magnet cover screw 1 1 1
9 S066 MR ET oil pan oil screw 1 1 1
10 5048 MEBRET oil pump screw 1 1 1
11 S065 MAARERET oil pumps asm svrew 1 1 1




- 40 -



+75. EmEEIERS / Feed snap assemblies

JP 5 | RS | 4 B Name ¥t Amt. Req.
Ref.No| Part No. 3 4 5
1 M16-1 i oil seal 1 1 1
M16-2 BLEHR 228 needle cooler 1 1 0
5M16-2 BLEFS 21 2% needle cooler 0 0 1
3 M16-3 i oil tube bracker 1 1 1
4 M16-4 ik A h 2% oil wick 1 1 1
5 M16-5 ik dh fx lower oil cover 1 1 1
6 M16-6 TrEA A lower oil box 1 1 1
7 M16-7 A oil felt 1 1 0
5M16-7 ik oil felt 0 0 1
8 M16-8 MLk oil wick 1 1 1
9 M16-9 RS cloth guide holder 1 1 1
10 M16-10 BN oinge plate 1 1 1
11 M16-11 [GRIIEES oil felt block 1 1
12 M16-12 BBER hinge pin 1 1 1
13 M16-13 BN hinge spring | 1 0
14 M16-14 PORHR snap plate 1 1 1
15 M16-15 FHR P snap plate bracket 1 1 1
16 M16-16 PR snap plate 1 1 0
5M16-16 | $9kHR snap plate 0 0 1
1 S018 PORHIRERET snap late screw 1 1 |
2 W09 Hufel washer 1 1 |
3 S021 Bk IR hinge spring screw 1 1 1
4 S026 54153 hinge screw 2 2 2
5 Will1 i washer 2 2 2
6 NO3 SR E) nat 1 1 I
7 S047 AN S BRET cloth guide holder screw 1 1 I
8 S037 BLERS ZN S BRET needle cooler screw 3 3 3

-41 -




—49 =



+t. Z%2EB4 / Thread spool assemblies

9| B %, B Naiiiié it Amt. Req.
Ref.No| Part No. 3 4 5
1 M17-1 I-4% upper thread columm 1 1 1
2 M17-2 F i lower thread columm 1 1 1
3 M17-3 E53 bushing 1 1 1
4 M17-4 KATL long thread spool troy bracket 1 1 1
5 M17-5 LRI thread guide hook 4 4 4
6 M17-6 LRATHE spool pin 3 4 5
7 M17-7 28t spool tray 3 4 5
8 M17-8 2R A% centering device 3 4 5
9 M17-9 B2 clamp plate 1 | 1
10 MI17-10 A spool tray cushion 3 4 5
11 MI17-11 LR HE thread tuide connecting bar 1 1 1
12 M17-12 Rk 2% thread guide joint 1 1 1
13 M17-13 [#] 5 bR thread stamcl holder 1 1 1
14 M17-14 ek b thread guide bar 1 1 1
15 M17-15 Kb thread spool trav bracket 1 1 1
16 M17-16 jUR37 1 thread guide plate 1 1 1
17 M17-17 LR thread spool tray sracket 1 1 1
18 M17-18 I thread guide hook 3 3 3
19 M17-19 Fei rubber seal 1 I 1
1 S088 FERIERET thread guide hook screw 4 4 4
2 NO06 LRI B thread guide hook screw 4 4 4
3 W02 LRI (8 thread guide washer 4 4 4
4 S075 P2 BRET clamp plate screw 3 3 3
5 S051 PR ET styck holder screw 1 1 1
6 N04 L nut 8 8 8
7 W16 G lower Washer 2 2 2
8 NOS R B} nut 1 1 1
9 W05 gl nut 4 4 4
10 S087 I B ERET thread stand holder screw 1 1 1
11 S089 [ 5 AR PR E T thread stand holder join screw 1 1 1

_43_







+J\. ¥E#&. HERIER4S / Plater row material assemblies

P 5 | RS | 4 i Name ¥ 4t Amt. Req.

Ref.No| Part No. 3 4 5
1 M18-1 HLIATH machine head plate 1 1 1
2 M18-2 U AL head shockproof cusion
3 M18-3 BRETMBXSS screw 4 4
4 M18-4 FERCBRET I I screw 4 4 4
5 M18-5 K pig washer 12 12 |12
6 M18-6 FERERAS plate doy link bushing 4 4 4
7 M18-7 HERE R 45 row material trollgh bracket 1 1 1
8 M18-8 HERHRE(1) row material trough (1) ] 1 ]
9 M18-9 HERHRE(2) row material trough (2) 1 1 1
10 MI18-10 BIL I 0 head shockproof cushion ] 1 1
1 S076 HERHRY 28R ET row material seat screw 3 3 3
2 W13 HEXHhf s [ row material washer 4 4 4
3 S077 HERHRY SR ET row material screw 4 4 4

- 45 -



+H. BEHLEHERRS / Accessories assemblies

53 ‘ | Bl #, o — ¥ & Amt Req.
Ref No; Part No. 3 4 5
1 M19-1 PLE machine head cover 1 1 1
2 M19-2 e/ 1000ce oil can/100cc 1 1 1
3 M19-3 EME notes ol . | 1
4 M19-4 w2 tundish 1 1 1
5 M19-5 Mg/ 50cc oil can/50cc 1 1 1
6 M19-6 & F-(6mm) spanner I 1 1
7 M19-7 #F(Tmm) spanner | | 1
8 M19-8 & F(8num) spanner 1 1 1
9 M19-9 A ST (1. 5mm) cross screw driver 1 1 1
10 MI9-10 WS IR T (2mm) cross screw driver 1 1 1
11 M19-11 PissfR - F(5mm) cross screw driver 1 1 1
12 M19-12 P15 fir 4R F (6rm) cross screw driver I 1 I
13 M19-13 E22 J1(7N) screw driver 1 1 1
14 M19-14 W22z )i (F) screw driver | ] [
15 M19-15 YR ))(K) screw driver 1 1 1
16 MI19-16 wT tweezer 1 1 1
17 M19-17 S metal guide 1 | 1
18 M19-18 b presser foot base I 1 1
19 M19-19 B 1 o presser foot base chain 1 1 1
20 M19-20 B affach nentbox [ 1 1
21 $009 ik g: 3| thimbic screw 1 1 1
22 DCX27 BLE needle 4 4 4
23 MIi-19 rJJ lower knife 1 1 1
24 M13-6 T akd¥ oil filter 1 1 1

_46._







737174

HIE I

71757 %

S B w (PS8 | ||| |
B s | 2 L% wit | i
: 2 } % #iz
gL T : : B : % 4
n 2 B3 Fay 0| BM I HRIRE e |
%5 "
T37-3- | FiEwkaE, B, ¥
505F| | B4h, Vewkik £ b |E784|D438|D674| Ha42|P152D-3| LP26{KG131-E| KI10F [KF25-A[KI09B-E| DC27#9
04 |k
33| ginse, #am, &
S504M1| g -4 444 F 4 % | E934 | D438| D912 | H442|P152D-A | LP26|KG131-E| KI10F [KF25-A[KJOSB-E| DC2749
15 [E AR tE L
737-3- | —fasksn, &. ¥
504M2 | B4, M F 5 K 2% F800|D440|D095| Hd45|P253E-4|LP26|KG131-E| KF10F [KF25-A[KJ09B-E| DC27411
| 04 |RBEOD
—fxtkyr, &, F
TAT4- By BTHRA
514M2| % dadc. U8 %6919 (D440! D095 | H445|P253E-4|LP26|KG142-E|{ KI13F [KF26-A[KJ11B-E[DC27#1 1%2
A% ke
—fky, ¥, F
IS5 g, RFET.
SIOM2\gg % 4444, iZ3h|E982|D489|D502| HA97| PSO4-A | LP26|KG153-E| KI13F [KF26-A[KI LB-E[DC27#14%2
35 MEHSFLR, 4
2% & 08cm
—ftky), M
757- |4, #EF MR,
516M2| -4 4345 &8 2 4% F2| E986 | D489 | D502 | H500| P502-A | LP26 |KG155-E | KJ13F [KF26-A [KI11B-E|DC27#14%2
55 | RAFHALEDT
% icm
— iy, BE
757-5-| #y i& F 445 R 89
516X2[ 4%, & 4% % 4k [ES70|D490| D502| H501| P960-A | LP38 |[KG155-E| KI13F [KF26-A|KI11B-E|[DC27#18*2
56 |k, BRAHEH
A ¥ AR X, R By

— 48 —



COMPONENTS FOR 757, 747. 737 MODE

. ? 54 S E
B wy P |f| b |0 ||
- IS¢ ; '
PURPOSE | yoor | noOF | 0F NEEDEL|LOWER
, I DIFEREN!; PRESSER | UPPER (NEEDLE| WAS .| NO.OF
b Mo - FEED BLANTHY FOOT  |LOOMER| CLAMP | HER RAR [LOOPER NEEDLE
PAE| DOG | T SITAFT | SHAFT '
FEED DOG
737-3-| Front-concealed
505F1 | seam thin-middle- |E784|D438|D674| H442|P152D-3| LP26|KG131-E| KJ10F |[KF25-A{KJ09B-E| DC274#9
-04 thick cloth
737.3- Crimpmg $cam thin
cloth applicable to
504M1 i E934 | D43%| D912 | H442|P152D-A| LP26iKG131-E| KI10F |KF25-A[KJ09B-E| D279
l decoration of blouses
1l and hand kerchiefs
General sewing
737-3-1 for thin-middic-
504M2 thick cloth, E800 | D440 D095} H445{P253E-4| LP26{KG131-E| KJ10F {KF25-A|KJ09B-E] DC274#11
04 applicable to
trousers piperation
General sewing for
thin-middle-thick
747-4- cioth, shoulder and
514M2 armpit sewing E919 | D440 D095 | H445|P253E-4] LP26 |K(;:142-E| KJ13F [KF26-A|KJI1B-E{DC27%11*2
24 | knitting underwear
and women
and chidren clothes
General sewing for
757-5-{ thin-middle-thick
516M2| cloth,applicable to |E982|D489| D502 H497| P504-A | LP26|KG153-E| KJ13F [KF26-A{KJ11B-E|DC27%14*2
-35 | trousers bed-gown
shirt
General sewing for
757. | very thick cloth
applicable to ; .
S16M2| oyeralls blouses side | E286 | D489 D502 | H500| P502-A | LP26 | KG155-E| KJ13F |KF26-A|KJT1B-E| DC27#14*2
-55 | and shoulder seam
sewing width lcm
General sewing for
757-5- very thick cloth
516X2 a‘;‘;ggg"&‘;ﬁf" £870|D490| D502 | H501| P960-A | LP38{KG155-E| KJ13F [KF26-A[KJ1 1B-E|DC27#18*2
-56 crotch with 2-
board presser-bar

49 -



